

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION;  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE; CENTRAL  
INTELLIGENCE AGENCY; DEPARTMENT OF  
STATE; DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendants.

ECF Case

09 Civ. 8071 (BSJ) (FM)

**OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT AND REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
THE MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON BEHALF OF THE  
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY AND THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE**

PREET BHARARA  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
Attorney for Defendants  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel: (212) 637-2679/2699  
Fax: (212) 637-2717

JEAN-DAVID BARNEA  
BRIAN K. MORGAN  
Assistant United States Attorneys

– Of Counsel –

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. GOVERNMENT ASSERTIONS OF NATIONAL SECURITY ARE ENTITLED TO SUBSTANTIAL DEFERENCE .....	2
II. CIA HAS FULLY JUSTIFIED ITS <i>GLOMAR</i> RESPONSE .....	3
A. CIA Has Justified Its Invocation of FOIA Exemption 1 .....	5
1. “Merely Processing” the Remaining Requests Would Reveal Classified Information Disclosure of Which Is Reasonably Likely to Cause Serious Harm to National Security .....	5
2. There Have Been No Official Disclosures of the Information at Issue .....	7
a. Most of the Sources Cited by Plaintiffs are Not Official Sources .....	8
b. None of the Arguably Official Sources Cited by Plaintiffs Is Sufficiently Specific or Matches Plaintiffs’ Requests .....	10
B. CIA Has Justified Its Invocation of FOIA Exemption 3 .....	14
1. Any Response to Plaintiffs’ Remaining Requests Other Than a <i>Glomar</i> Response Would Reveal CIA Intelligence Sources and Methods .....	14
2. CIA Properly Invoked the NSA and the CIA Act .....	15
III. DoD HAS FULLY JUSTIFIED ITS WITHHOLDING OF THE REDACTED PORTIONS OF THE DETAINEE LIST .....	19
A. DoD Has Properly Withheld Certain Columns Under Exemption 1 .....	19
1. DoD Has Adequately Justified Its Withholdings of Each of the Relevant Columns on the Detainee List .....	19
2. DoD Has Further Properly Justified Its Withholdings of the Relevant Columns as Part of a “Mosaic” of Classified Information .....	24

3.	Prior DoD Releases of Certain Personal Information Regarding Particular Detainees Do Not Undercut DoD’s Withholding of the Aggregated Information .....	26
B.	DoD Has Properly Withheld the Full ISNs Under Exemption 2 .....	28
	CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

*A. Michael’s Piano, Inc. v. FTC*,  
18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 16

*Afshar v. Dep’t of State*,  
702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... 9

*Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Defense*,  
664 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 9, 11, 14

*Am. Civil Liberties Union v. DOJ*,  
321 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2004) ..... 24, 26, 27

*Am. Friends Serv. Comm. v. Dep’t of Defense*,  
831 F.2d 441 (3d Cir. 1987) ..... 6

*Aranha v. CIA*,  
No. 99 Civ. 8644 (JSM), 2000 WL 1505988 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2000) ..... 18

*Assassination Archives & Research Ctr. v. CIA*,  
334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 12, 18

*Assoc. Press v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense*,  
410 F. Supp. 2d 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 28

*Azmy v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense*,  
562 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 2

*Berman v. CIA*,  
378 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (E.D. Cal. 2005) ..... 26

*Blanton v. DOJ*,  
63 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 1999) ..... 29

*CIA v. Sims*,  
471 U.S.159 (1985) ..... 16, 18, 25

*Earth Pledge Found. v. CIA*,  
988 F. Supp. 623 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), *aff’d*, 128 F.3d 788 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 10, 15

*Edmonds v. DOJ*,  
405 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 24

*Edmonds Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
383 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 7

*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DOJ*,  
584 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 27

*Fitzgibbon v. CIA*,  
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 3, 8, 15

*Frugone v. CIA*,  
169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 10

*Gardels v. CIA*,  
689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982) ..... 26

*Goland v. CIA*,  
607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978) ..... 16

*Halperin v. CIA*,  
629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 3, 6

*Hoch v. CIA*,  
No. 88-5422, 1990 WL 102740 (D.C. Cir. July 20, 1990) ..... 9

*Int’l Cablevision, Inc. v. Sykes*,  
75 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 18

*James Madison Project v. CIA*,  
607 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 17, 19

*Krikorian v. Dep’t of State*,  
984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 17

*Lardner v. DOJ*,  
Civ. A. 03-0180, 2005 WL 758267 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2005) ..... 16

*Larson v. Dep’t of State*,  
No. 02-1937, 2005 WL 3276303 (D.D.C. Aug. 10, 2005),  
*aff’d*, 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 5, 17

*Larson v. Dep’t of State*,  
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 2

*Linn v. DOJ*,  
Civ. A. No. 92-1406, 1995 WL 417810 (D.D.C. June 6, 1995) ..... 30

*Loomis v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
No. 96-CV-149 (LEK/RWS), 1999 WL 33541935 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 1999),  
*aff’d*, 21 Fed. App’x 80 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 24

*Massey v. FBI*,  
3 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 29

*Morley v. CIA*,  
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 3, 4

*Pipko v. CIA*,  
312 F. Supp. 2d 669 (D.N.J. 2004) ..... 18

*Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of State*,  
11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 11

*Ray v. Turner*,  
587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978) ..... 2

*Rubin v. CIA*,  
No. 01 Civ. 2274, 2001 WL 1537706 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2001) ..... 9

*Schiller v. NLRB*,  
964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 29

*Schoenman v. FBI*,  
No. 04-2202 (CKK), 2009 WL 763065 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2009) ..... 15, 19

*Singh v. FBI*,  
574 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 30

*Talbot v. CIA*,  
578 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 10

*Vaughn v. Rosen*,  
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973) ..... 7

*Wilner v. Nat’l Sec. Agency*,  
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... *passim*

*Wilson v. CIA*,  
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... *passim*

*Wolf v. CIA*,  
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 8, 11, 12

*Zavala v. DEA*,  
667 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 30

**STATUTES AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS**

Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949, as amended,  
 50 U.S.C. § 403-4 *et seq.* . . . . . 4, 15

50 U.S.C. § 403g . . . . . 16, 17

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 . . . . . 1

Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004,  
 Pub. L. No. 108-458, 118 Stat. 3638 (2004) . . . . . 15

National Security Act of 1947, as amended,  
 50 U.S.C. § 401 *et seq.* . . . . . 4, 15

50 U.S.C. § 403(b) . . . . . 18

50 U.S.C. § 403-1 . . . . . 18

50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i) . . . . . 17

50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i)(1) . . . . . 18

50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i)(3) . . . . . 17

50 U.S.C. § 403-3(c)(7) (Supp. III 2000) . . . . . 18

Exec. Order No. 12,333, § 1.6(d) (Dec. 4, 1981)  
 (reprinted in 50 U.S.C. § 401 note) . . . . . 17

Executive Order 12,958 (Apr. 17, 1995),  
 as amended by Exec. Order No. 13,292, 68 Fed. Reg. 15,315 (Mar. 25, 2003) . . . . . 20

§ 1.4(a) . . . . . *passim*

§ 1.4(c) . . . . . *passim*

§ 1.4(g) . . . . . *passim*

§ 1.7(e) . . . . . 24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Director of National Intelligence Mike McConnell Delivers Remarks at the USGIF  
 GEOINT Symposium, 2008 WL 4757537 (F.D.C.H.)  
 (CQ Transcriptions, Mar. 30, 2008)* . . . . . 13

Public Affairs Off., Joint Task Force 435, *U.S. Unveils New Era of Detention Operations in Afghanistan*, 19-10-1 Military Police 23 (Spring 2010), available at <http://www.wood.army.mil/MPBULLETIN/pdfs/Spring%202010/Detention%20Operations.pdf> ..... 13
